National Registry of	Resolution on ALS Certification Re-	
Emergency Medical Technicians®	Entry and State Licensed Entry	
THE NATION'S EMS CERTIFICATION"	Requirements	
MOTION/RESOLUTION #:	Source:	Ratified:
24-Resolution-01	Assessment Committee	June 11, 2024
Reference:	Created: 02/21/2024	Amended:

WHEREAS, the National Registry of EMTs is the Nation's EMS Certification organization with the mission of ensuring that all EMS clinicians have the knowledge and skills required for competent practice; AND

WHEREAS, the National Registry strives to maintain standards of excellence as established by the Institute for Credentialing Excellence (I.C.E.) National Commission for Certifying Agencies (NCCA) accreditation standards; AND

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2023, the Board of Directors approved 23-RESOLUTION-05 which directed staff to update policies and procedures related to the ALS Redesign project; AND

WHEREAS, as part of the ALS Redesign project, the ALS Psychomotor Examination will be discontinued as of July 1, 2024;

WHEREAS the National Registry's current AEMT and Paramedic Certification Schemes include the ALS Psychomotor Examination as part of State-Licensed Re-Entry, wherein lapsed certificants *with* an active state license may regain National Registry Certification;

WHEREAS the National Registry's current AEMT and Paramedic Certification Schemes include the ALS Psychomotor Examination as part of Re-Entry, wherein lapsed certificants *without* an active state license may regain National Registry Certification;

WHEREAS, as part of discontinuing the ALS Psychomotor Examination, the National Registry must update its State-Licensed Entry and Re-Entry processes for the AEMT and Paramedic Certifications to remove the requirement for the ALS Psychomotor Examination and to include the requirement of thirdparty verification of skills competency;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the National Registry of EMTs Assessment Committee supports updating the AEMT and Paramedic State-Licensed Entry and Re-Entry eligibility requirements. Staff is hereby directed to update relevant policies and procedures for July 1, 2024 implementation, as soon as possible. This direction is subject to the Board of Directors' review for 30 days following the Assessment Committee's action.

Enacted by the National Registry Board of Directors this 21 day of February 2024. This resolution was reviewed by the Board of Directors for 30 days ending March 20, 2024 per Assessment Committee Bylaws.

Completed 60- Days of Public Comment between March 26, 2024, and May 26, 2024. Public Comment Summary provided to Assessment Committee.

Ratified by Assessment Committee in Special Meeting on June 11, 2024.